g GE Consumer Service Training

Techniclan M anual

Front Service Full Size Washer
Single and Two Speed

For use with
Training video
Pub. 31-10015

Pub. No. 31-10008



WBXR1060T Single Speed

WDSR4110T Two Speed

L)
1)

L

J

III| :_. ':fi ¥ { ._,_ = =
L]

A W U WS ]




Table of Contents

GENERAL, USE AND CARE, INSTALLATION

Section )

Page 1- 5‘(01 7.

CONTROL PANEL SERVICE

Section e

PAGE 26 .oviiitire et
PAGE 2-7 ..ottt
PAGE 28 11veireereeereeeseisemsssnsssemsessmseenans
Page 2-910 2-10 ..o

CABINET, PUMP, MOTOR, CLUTCH

Section o

Page 3-1 i
Page 3-2 ..ot e
Page 33 .
Page 3410 35
Page 3-6 ....cccovrreeeeeeee e

Page 3-7 ..
Page 3-8 ..
Page 3- 910 3 10

SUSPENSION, SPIN BASKET, AGITATOR, TUB, MOTOR

Section o

TRANSMISSION
Section o

Page 4-3 ..

Page 5-2 ...
Page 5-3105-4 e
Page 5-5 ...
PAGE 56 ...oovrirrenece et

Page 5-9 o
Page 5-10t0 5-11 v
Page 5-12t0 5-13 .
Last PAGE .....cooieeicce et ies e e

Nomenclature

General - {(Mini Manual/Rating
Plate Location)

Lint Filtering System

..... Washer Features
SSOTSUTTUOORVUDRRPON |¢ 1 11 | [=1 ([

Page 1-810 1-9 .o

Page 1-10 ..o
Page 1-11 .o
Page 1-12 .o
Page 1-13 ..

Use and Care
Key Points

. Section 1 Quiz

Section 1 Exercise
Section 1 Notes

Control Panel Access

Timer Service

Control Panel Switches

Control Panel Parts Catalog Pages
Key Poinis

Section 2 Quiz

Section 2 Exercise

Section 2 Notes

Cabinet /Front Panel
Pump/Motor/Clutch

Clutch Replacement

Cabinet Parts Catalog Pages
Key Points

..... Section 3 Quiz
... SCtiON 3 EXercise
... Section 3 Notes

Suspension

..... Spin Basket/Agitator/Hub nut
ST USURSRPOO | o W I '+) (s]§

Page 4-4 to 4- 5 .......................................
Page 4-6....... teeteaete bt ar s nne e
PAGE 4-7 coreeereee et s
Page 4-8 ..ot
Page 4-910 4-10 ...

Suspension Parts Catalog Pages
Key Points

Section 4 Quiz

Section 4 Exercise

Section 4 Notes

Transmission, Pulley
Transmission

Transmission Parts Catalog Pages
Key Poinis

Section 5 Quiz

Section 5 Exercise

Section 5 Notes

Cam Chart Sample
Schematic/Cam Chart Single Speed
Schematic/Cam Chart Two Speed
Quiz Answers



SECTION 1

WASHER NAMEPLATE DATA

WDSR4120TOWW

A AL AAAAAAL L

Brand/Product Key Attribute Color
Domestic W=White
W=GE A=Almond
V=Hotpoint B=Black
Y=RCA Washer
Feature Pack ﬁy%
A-Z Like features between A—-Alz'ug; d
brands have same designator B:Black
=Leader C=Contract B

K=Group N=National
P=Profile Eng. Revision

09
Capacity/Configuration A-Z
N=Normal L=Large
Ssuper Model Year
C=Coin

Voltage
Backsplash Control/Platform Numberic=US Voltage
T=Toggle P=Portable 0=US Voltage
B=Buttons S=Stationary Alpha=Int'l Voltage

=Quickclean  U=Unitized .

R=Rotary H=Horizontal
E=Electronic - Cycles
Speeds Cycles
1-9 1-9

Serial Number Prefix Codes

Month Year

Jan A 1995 M EXAMPLE
Feb D 1996 R

Mar F 1997 S AM123456S
Apr G 1898 T Madel Built in January 1995
May H 1999 V

Jun L 2000 Z

Jul M 2001 A

Aug R 2002 D

Sept S 2003 F

Oct T 2004 G

Nov V 2005 H

Dec Z



WASHER GENERAL

The rating plate is located on the center of the rear of the control panel so that you see the mode, serial, and UL
approval information from the front of the washer.

LEAN OVER FRONT TO

VIEW RATING PLATE

REAR OF CONTROL PANEL \
—

[ ST &

"-—--o.L-—...._."_“

The washer line, is a totally new design, incorporating the optimum washability, capacity, quiet operation, and
ease of service. The models are 100% front serviceable, with 40% fewer parts. The washer comes in two
capacities a 2.7 cubic foot, and a 3.2 cubic foot models, that feature a Permatuf 2 basket. Water evacuation is
accomplished with a remote pump, and a drain before spin system. All washers are equipped with an overflow
tube, located on the left side of the tub, extending to the lower left rear corner, This safety feature will aliow water
to be diverted to the floor in case of water valve and/or pressure switch failure. Two new agitators have been
incarporated into the new model line, the spiral and the dual action. Some models have an optional bleach port,
and fabric softener dispenser.

The drive system has a rotating transmission with metal gears and a disc brake, it comes as a single component.
The brake is activated at end of spin, and also when the lid is lifted as a safety feature during spin. The unique brake
design is a quiet brake, that mates to the tub and platform assembly. Acommon clutch is used and is not designed
to be rebuilt. It is serviced as a unit. The motors come in a single and two speed version. .

Allwashers are manufactured and supplied with provisions for proper grounding. Theinstallation instructions advise
on proper grounding. Safety devices should never be removed unless for servicing, and must always be replaced
before the service callis completed. Safety devices are engineered into the product and should never be removed,
bypassed or altered in such a manner as to defeat or hinder the purpose for which they were intended.

The mini-manual contains service information on one side and the schematic diagram, and cam charts needed to
perform diagnostic test. The information is intended for use by individuals possessing adequate backgrounds of
electrical, electronic, and mechanical experience. Any attempt to repair a major appliance may result in personal
injury and property damage. The manufactureror seller cannot be responsible for the interpretation of this information,
nor can it assume any liability with its use.

/ MINI-MANUAL LOCATION

I NOILD23S




SECTION 1

WASHER LINT FILTERING SYSTEWM

The lint filtering system consist of the turbo pump,
agitator, air bell, and two permanent self cleaning filters
in the bottomn of the spin basket. During agitate water
moves thrcugh the sides and up from the bottomn
through the two permanent self cleaning filters.

During pump down, prior fo spin, the turbo pump is
energized, and water is drawn out the sides and down
through the permanent self cleaning filters to clean and
remove all lint from the bottom side of the filter and flush
lint down the drain.

Depending on model, two types of agitators are used as
shown below:

Water Levels in Basket

1. Measure water levels from inside bottomn of basket
front-left.

2. Highest levels are + or - .5"
All other levels are + or - .7"

3.2Cu. Ft. & 2.7 Cu. Ft.

One level 14
Two level 8.0 14
Three level 7.0 10.0 14
Four level 7.0 8.0 10.0 14
Variable 7.0 80 10.0 12.0 14

DUAL ACTION SINGLE ACTION

DRAIN




WASHER FEATURES

WASHER FEATURES:

Stroke rate - fast/slow

CAPACITY
EX. Large 27
Super Large 32
SPIN SPEEDS
Fast 630 RPM
Slow 420 RPM
AGITATION

154/103 strokes per minute

Arc of stroke 108 degrees
AGITATORS

Styles Pual Action

Single Action

LINT FILTER

Self Clean Yes
AGITATE/SPIN SPEEDS

QOptions fast/slow 2

Max Combinations Cold Rinse Only 4
WATER TEMPERATURE

Options Hot, Warm, Cold 3

Max Combinations 4
END OF CYCLE SIGNAL

Option Yes
WATER LEVEL

Qptions 5

Combinations 8
DISPENSERS

Fabric Softener (Option) Yes

Bleach Port (QOption) Yes
DRAIN PUMP

Drain down before spin Yes
FRONT SERVICE Yes 100%
BASKET AND TUB Parmatuf 2 Basket

Polypropylene Tub

SAFETY IN SPIN

Lid switch with quiet brake

TRANSMISSION

Rotating transmission, metal gears with built in
counierweight, 5.5 cz. oil

MOTOR (Note: common clutch for
single and iwo speed)

Form W - Two speed motor clutch as single
(Capacitor start), centrifugal switch
Form T - Single speed, centrifugal switch

VOLTAGE 115V 60 Hz. Protect with 15 to 20 amp individual
branch circuit

CONTROLS Rotary
CQuuickClean

WARRANTY See back of model specific Use and Care

I NOILD3S




SECTION 1

WASHER INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION

Washer must be installed on firm fiooring to minimize
vibration during spin cycles. Concrete flooring is
best, but wood base is sufficient providing floor
meets FHA standards. Washer should not be
instailed on rugs or exposed to weather.

PLUMBING

WATER PRESSURE - Must be 10 p.s.i. minimum to
150 p.s.i. dynamic pressure measured at faucet.

WATER TEMPERATURE - Household water heater
should be set to deliver water at 120° to 150° (50%to
66°C) IN THE WASHER when HOT wash is se-
lected.

SHUT-OFF VALVES - Both hot and cold shut-off
valves (faucets) should be supplied.

DRAIN - Water may be drained into a stand pipe or
setf tub. The discharge height MUST NOT BE LESS
THAN 30 INCHES nor more than 8 feet above the
base of the washer. The stand pipe must be 1-1/2"
minimum inside diameter and must be open to the
atmosphere.

ELECTRICAL - This appliance must be supplied
with a 115V, 60 Hz, and connected to an individual,
properly grounded branch circuit, protecied by a 15
or 20 amp circuit breaker or time-delay fuse.

ALCOVE - Minimum clearances between washer
and adjacent wall or other surfaces are:

0" either side

2" front
3" rear '

Minimum vertical space from floor to overhead

shelves, cabinets, ceilings, etc., is 52*, Closet doors
must be louvered or otherwise ventilated and have
at least 60 square inches open area for washer only, . SHIPPING

or if the closet coritains both a washer and dryer, EEBA'"E"
doors must contain at least 120 square inches of
open area equally distributed. SHIPPING RETAINER ROD

PREPARE WASHER FOR INSTALLATION

1. Remove carton, cardboard inner pack, and
installation accessories from under lid. Drain hose
is in washer basket.

2. Grasp retainer rod on lower right side (has a tag
on the strap), and pull rod straight out and discard.



3. Move washer to installation location for remalnmg
hose and electrical preparation.

DRAIN HOSE ATTACHMENT
1. Remove all installation items from the washer
basket.

2. Remove red plug from drain hose port. {NOTE:
some water may be present, this is normal.)

3. Push drain hose clamp on the conical end of
external drain hose and snap into grooved siot as
shown . (NOTE: requires some force to push on).

4. Push tapered conical end of drain hose and clamp
into washer drain hose port. Insert two screws into
drain hose clamp as shown, and drive to mount
clamp to washer cabinet back.

NOTE: If drain hose facility doesn't meet the 30"
standpipe height requirement, thread drain hose
through supplied anti siphen clip and mount to
cabinet back as shown.

If a longer drain hose is required, connect additional
drain hose (WH41X324) to original hose at this point,
hose clamp (WH1X2038) will be needed to clamp the
two hoses together.

FILL HOSE ATTACHMENT

1. Ingert rubber washers into both ends of each fill
hose. Attach fili hose marked HOT to water valve
iniet shown. Attach fill hose marked COLD to water
valve inlet shown. Couplings should be hand tight-
ened plus 1/2 turn with pliers.

NOTE: If longer fill hoses are needed, 8 foot hoses
are available using part number (WH41X185)

coLD HOT

RUBBER
WASHERS

WASHER
BACK

FILL HOSE
ATTACHMENT

WASHER INSTALLATION

END HOSE PLASTIC TIE
t o CLAMP

i
CUTTING

HOSE CLAMP
o LOCATION
DRAIN HOSE
BACK OF
WASHER
PUSH ANTI SIPHON

[lr\\ |I|;O;,;:S @ FCLIP

LS

iG

\\\\!_n\l(llli.l_llllllf_h‘.-.

:\\:‘: W

=]
]
2
g

30"
MIN.

30" MINIMUM DRAIN

I NOILD3S




wHY

WASHER INSTALLATION

WASHER ELECTRICAL PREPARATION

ATTACH GROUND WIRE
(OETAIN LOCALLY)

1. If required, an external ground wire (not provided)
which meets local codes may be added. Attach with

sheet metal screw provided in accessory bag to rear
of washer as illustrated.

PREPARE TO INSTALL WASHER

1. Be sure water supply lines have been thoroughly
flushed.

2. Move washer to final location. DO NOT let fill or
drain hoses drag and get under washer.

EXTERNAL GROUND WIRE

3. Adjust front leveling legs as necessary to level
washer. Front leveling legs are adjustable; if
adjustment is necessary, relevel. The washer must
rest firmly on all four legs. To "set" rear self leveling
system, tip washer forward so that rear base is
about 4" off the floor, then tip back until it rest on all
four legs. The legs come preinstalled, with 1" hex to
adjust as shown in illustration. The legs have a
Santoprene insert to provide non slip surface.

RECESSED PLUMBING

4. Install drain hose in drain facility and secure with
plastic tie strap provided or tape.

SECURE
DRAIN
NOTE: drain hose nozzle may be shortened if HOSE
. . . . . TO FILL
ariginal length prevents full insertion into drain HOSE

facility.
SECURE DRAIN HOSE

CUT AWAY VIEW LEVELING LEGS



OPERATION / USE & CARE

A Load Size

Selecting load size allows customer to set water level
(pressure switch), for best washing result appropriate
size should he selected.

A Wash/Spin Speed

This refers to the speed of the agitator during the wash
and the basket during spin.

With the normal wash speed the agitator moves faster.
Use for cottons, denims and play clothes. With the
gentle wash speed the agitator moves slower. Use for
the delicate and knit items.

The Fast spin speed is for durable items, Slow spin
speed is for delicate items like sweaters and lingerie.
Clothes will be less-dry than when using a fast spin
speed.

A Wash/Rinse Temp

Use the chart below as a general guide:

Wash/Rinse Temperature
Guide
Wash Rinse
Temp. Temp.
Cottons | Hot Cold
White
Cottons | Warm* Cold
Colors
Perm. Warm* Cold
Press
Delicates | Cold Cold
Washable | Warm* Cold/Warm
Woolens
A Selecting Cycle/Starting Wash

* Push in Cycle knob to select the desired cycle.
See the Cycle descriptions.

* Add detergent

* Pull out the Cycle knob to start washer.

* Add clothes and close lid.

A Cycle Descriptions

COTTONS REGULAR

For heavily to lighily sociled cottons, linens, work and
play clothes.

PERMANENT PRESS

For synthetics, blends, and/or delicate fabrics with
normal soil.

KNITS
Specially designed for normally soiled knits.

DELIiCATES

For lingerie and special care fabrics with to normal soil.

AUTO SOAK

For heavily soiled clothes. Begins with a brief agitation,
soaks for specified period of time, then moves through
the rest of the cycle automatically.

SOAK

Forheavily soiled clothes that need to be soaked before
washing.

A Additional Features

EXTRA RINSE

When the consumer uses extra detergent or bleach to
clean heavily soiled clothes, they may want to use the
extra rinse option. The option provides a second deep
cold rinse in the Cottons Regular cycle. Consumer
should tum the Extra Rinse knob to SET. The washer
wilt pause for a few minutes before the Extra Rinse
option begins.

LIQUID BLEACH DISPENSER

Consumer should never pour undiluted liquid chlorine
bleach directly onto clothes or into the wash basket.

Powdered bieach or non-chlorine bleach should not be
poured into bleach dispenser.

Before the consumer starts the washer, they should
pour measured amount of bleach directly into bleach
dispenser.

I NOILD3S




SECTION 1

OPERATION / USE & CARE

AGITATOR CAP

Cap fits on top of agitator, if it accidentally comes off
consumer should simply put it back on. NOTE:
Nothing should be poured into the agitator if the top
is removed.

FABRIC SOFTENER DISPENSER

The Fabric Softener Dispenser automatically releases
liquid fabric softener at the proper time during the cycle.
To use follow the steps listed below.

1. Make sure the dispenser is securely attached to
agitator.

2. Pour liquid fabric softener into dispenser, using
amount recommended on package.

3. Addwatertodispenser untilit reaches the maximum
fill line.

NOTE:

* Do notstop the washer during the first spin. This
will cause the dispenser to empty too soon.

* Do not use the fabric Softener Dispenser with
Auto Soak.

* Never pour fabric softener directly on clothes. If
will leave spols on the clothes.

* Only use dispenser for liquid fabric softeners.

if dispenser gels clogged, see cleaning section
below.

CLEANING FABRIC SOFTENER DIS-
PENSER:

1. Remove the dispenser from the top of the agitator.
2, Separate the dispenser cup from the cover by
grasping the top and pushing down on the inside of the
cup with your fingers. Dispenser cup will pop free from
the cover.

3. Tociean the dispenser, soak both the dispenser cup
and the dispenser cover in the following solution:

1 galion (3.8 liters) warm water
1/4 cup (60ml) heavy duty liquid detergent
1 cup (240mi) bleach

4. If necessary, loosen build-up with a clean, soft cloth
after soaking. Do not use a stiff brush; you may roughen
the surface of the dispenser,

5. Rinse and reassemble dispenser. Place dispenser
back on agitator.



NN NN C O NN |

AN

10.

11.

12.

KEY POINTS

1995 laundry preducts have new model numbers.

I NOILD3S

Washer is a completely new design, with no interchangeable parts with the old washer.

Two capacities:
2.7 Cubic Feet Extra-Large Capacity

3.2 Cubic Feet Super-Large Capacity
Inlet water pressure must be 10 p.s.i. minimum to 150 p.s.i. measured at faucet.

Household water heater should be set to deliver water at 120 to 150 F. (50) to (66 C.)
in the washer when hot wash is selected.

Drain height must not be less than 30 inches, nor more than 8 feet above the base of
the washer.

If the drain hose facility doesn't have a height of at least 30", then the anti-siphon clip
{supplied in installation pack) must be inserted in the back of the washer cabinet and
drain hose thread through the clip to give high drain loop.

Motors come in capacitor start two speed Form W, and single speed Form T, with 1/2 HP
rating.

Washer must be connected to an individual, properly grounded branch circuit, protected
by a 15 or 20 amp circuit breaker or time delay fuse.

Instaliation clearances between washer and adjacent wall or other surfaces are:
0" either side
2" front
3" rear

Washer should have FHA concrete or wood base sufficient to meet FHA standards.

Rating plate with model and serial number and UL approval is on rear-center of control panel
and is viewed by leaning over front.



=
o
-
&
1]
v

WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN QUIZ- General/lnstallation
Use and Care

Questions: (circle your answer)

1. Mini Manual is located in:

A.
B.
_ C.
2. Rating Plate is located:
A.
B.
C.
3. The shipping retainer rod:
A.

Ow

Front panel
Taped to back
Inside of control panel

Right front corner
Back of control panel
Left rear corner

Is a shipping retainer rod, on left bottom that is
to be removed at installation

Is mounted to the bottom with two hex screws
Is no longer needed on the new washer design

4. All the parts on the new washer are:

Oow

5. Proper standpipe drain height is:

A.
B.

C

Completely interchangeable with the old design
Partially interchangeable with the old design

Totally different and not interchangeable with the old
design

30“
37 1/2"
8 foot

6. The two speed motor is a brand new FORM:
A W.
B. Q.
C. J.



WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN EXERCISE- General/Iinstallation
Use and Care

Goal: Locate vital product service information, and product characteristics

Tools required:
1 #15 Torx screwdriver

1. Identify the model and serial number of the washer in class and record here

Model Serial
2. Remove 4 #15 Torx screws form the control panel and note location of mini-manual:
A. Center
B. Left
C. Right

3. Find location of shipping retainer rod and if present remove

4. Find cold water inlet in water valve and note location (facing the machine)
A. Right hand side
B. Lefi hand side

5. Level rear of washer

6. Find and note location of the anti-siphon clip on the rear of the washer:
A. Rear left side
B. Rear right side
C. Rear center

7. Have instructor check your work.

I NOLLD3S




L J 1

NOTES




WASHER CONTROL PANEL

CONTROL PANEL

(Provides access to Timer, Water Valve, Water Level
Swilch, Water Temperature Selector Swilch)

The control panelis a contemporary design with ease
of service being a major design consideration. The
switches are tab interlock, and the harness connec-
tors only fit the switch it was designed to connect.
Control panel switch bracket is galvanized, with three
tabs designed to allow the switchtrim to be supported
during service. Mini Manual is located in the control
panel.

1. Remove four (4) # 15 Torx screws from top of
control panel

2. Mini Manual can be accessed from this position,
or simply remove four torx screws and reach in the
backsplash. Locking tabs in the front of switch trim
aliow partial forward rotation to support switch trim.

3. (Shut off water) Water valve is serviceable by
removing the 4 # 15 torx screws on the top of the
control panel, and rotating forward the switch trim as
in step 2, two 1/4" hex screws mourd the water
valve. Water valve can be changed by pinching oft
inlet hoses and pulling through back of control panel
to remove. :

4. Reverse steps to reassemble,

TO REMOVE TIMER

Timers are not technician serviceable. If found to be
faulty replace the entire timer-timer/motor assembly.
Timers are mode! specific and only fit the model it's
designed to fit.

1. Remove timer knob assembly, timer dial assembly,
and spring clip from timer shaft.

2. Protect finish on cover and lid by covering with a
towel, remove control panel torx screws shown in
section , and rest switch trim assembly on the cover
tabs for support.

3. Remove harness from timer.

4. Remove one 1/4' hex screw that attaches timer to
switch trim support. Timer is held in place with two
locking tabs under bracket. Move timer to the left

5. Reverse steps to replace timer.

(NOTE: You will see a PC board on back right of
contro! panel, This is a safety monitor, which senses
transmission rotation through a read switch at trans-
mission shaft. This should require no service.)

REMOVE 4 - #15 TORX SCREWS

2 NOILD3S

WATER VALVE SERVICED
THROUGH CONTROL PANEL

REMOVE
HARNESS =
CONNECTOR

%//\\\\ \

MOVE TIMER TO LEFT
TO RELEASE TABS




SECTION 2

WASHER CONTROL PANEL

TO SERVICE TIMER

(Timer is not technician serviceable, if defective re-
place timer assembly, the timer molor and timer are the
assembly)

1. Remove 4 # 15 Torx screws, and rotate down switch
trim on locking tabs. Remove hamess terminal.

2. Check continuity with ohmmeter setto R x 1 scale by
probing timer terminals at appropriate peint on timer
dial corresponding to made contacts on cam chart in
mini manual. (FOR PERSCONAL SAFETY MAKE
SURE POWER |S OFF TO APPLIANCE.) Ohmmeter
should show continuity (closed) or no continuity (open).
No continuity indicates a defective timer and should be
replaced.

3. Remove 1 1/4" hex screw mounting timer to switch
bracket, and pull timer to the left to release bracket
mounting tabs.

4, Heverse steps to reassemble.

(TECH TIP- The timer is a "STEP" type timer which
uses a latch and pawl engagement, to advance the
cycle. Duetothe design of the timer it is possible for the
timer to appear not to advance for up to 3 minutes. As
the timer progresses to the next "STEP", the timer will
advance. Several "OFF" zones appear in the cam
chart, and during those times the timer motor will not be
running. Timer is model specific, check for correct
timer/model when replacing.)

CHECK TIMER ASSEMBLY



WATER PRESSURE SWITCH

The water pressure switch is a new design and is
accurate. Rotating the dial sets a camthat controls the
diaphragm, the water pressure is sensed through
pressure from the take off at the lower portion of the tub.
Terminal connectors are marked (NC) normaliy closed
and (NO) normally open, and common terminal on the
switch.

(TECH TIP: Before disconnecting hose from water
level switch, be sure water level in machine is below
bottom of wash basket. After reconnecting hose, put
machine in spin for at least one minute before checking
aperation of switch)

1. If water ievel is below basket, remove control panel,
and pressure switch hose,

2. Disconnect terminal connectors, note (NC) Violet,
{NO) Brown, (CO} Yellow Black.

3. Check terminals for continuity.-

4, U defective replace by inserting a small screwdriver
under locking tab, rotating the switch counterclock-
wise, and lifting switch out of switch bracket to remove.

5. Reverse steps toreassemble, put machine in spin for
atleast one minute before checking operation of switch.

TEMPERATURE SELECTOR SWITCH

1. Remove 4 #15 Torx screws to access switch.
2. Remove harness terminal connectors.

3. Apply light pressure to the back of the switch inser?
small screwdriver under locking tab to disengage. Turn
the swifch counter-clock wise. Pull switch out of
bracket keyhole.

4. Repeat steps to replace.

=

'mt@ \

 ——rreee = o 1

miy ——

Yellow
Black

Violet Brown

PRESSURE SWITCH

WASHER CONTROL PANEL

/F e

INSERT SMALL SCREWDRIVER
UNDER TAB

—

TURN SWITCH COUNTERCLOCKWISE

e

PULL SWITCH OUT OF BRACKET

o |
m
O
-t
o
=
b




SECTION 2

WBXR1060PARTS CATALOG

WH41X0355
PRESSURE SWITCH WHA2X2397
HOSE wngaé:g 205 b END CAP
3 WHO2X1210
WHA1X0058
WHOZX1206 W“&’g 185 \ \ WHO2X0042 INLET HQSE
SCR.- o 3 HOSE WASHER
WHOZX1 206 "’/ %
WH12X0998 WH19X0225
SCR. e __ ° PRESSURE e H ....-@ CORDSET ASM.
' WH46X0340 ‘
SWITCH SUPPORT
!
WED1X0880 WB17X5053
ucup % WH12X0999 WH45X0337 , ~— & JERMINAL
ROTARY SWITCH BACK PANEL /

N
o

T

WHOLXRTZ  whHoIX2117 / .
CLIP ASM,  SPHING CLIP WH12X1000 WH12X0497
— R A TERMINAL
n T L HOUSING
WHO1XZ754 WH13X0086 \
JCONTROL —__ oo, WATER VALVE WHA2X2388
. \ ASR. RIGHT END CAP
/ WHO2X00650 WwHozx12t0
WH1X0135 COMP RING e - wsl:?gé::f‘
WH4ZX2381  WHOTX2036
DIAL ASM. el e 4 TERMINAL
PANEL ASM.
__. 1-LITERATURE —
) WHa6X0341
\ COVER BTM.
WH41X0366 WH12X0870
WATER INLET B TERMINAL BX
& HOSE LA HOUSING



WDSR4{00PARTS CATALOQG

WDSR 4110
SUPER LARGE

WHO2X 1205 WHAZXZIgTF
SCR. END CaAP
oy WHO2X1210 WH41X0058

\ HOZX D042 INLET HOSE
WHOZX1205 WH12X1013 WHa1X03%65 ¥ HOSE WASHER
SCR. ROTARY SWITCH pRESSURE SWITCH
o WH42X2392 HOSE
: CONTROL WH19X0225 o
PANEL ASM. CORDSET ASM.
ﬁ m
WHIZ1016 I o
PRESSURE
SWITCH e -
WE17X5057 [
TERMINAL  [FEN
=
N

wilmc :Ic_?gdo WH121007 BACK PANEL /
X RINSE WH12X1012
WHO1X2T21 \ / wug:(*.:xanw RELAY %
KNOB AND X
R wmaxé%us

WH12X0497

who1X2117
4 - WH16X0520 TERMINAL
SPRING CLIP ™= a w2000 L RELAY HOUSING
] BRACKET
WHO1XZ755 @@ ™~
CONTROL =, N WH11X0086
KHOB ASM. i) \ WATER VALVE WH42x2398
_ ASML L axizip PIGHTENDCaP
ez T
WH11X0133 TSEPHE-MC|INA‘]\-|_
DIAL ASN. i

1 - LITERATURE
- S
WHAEX0341
COVER BTM.
1
WHA1X0356 WHCXO3TS T‘Ev;mlzmrgl(
WATER INLET BACKSPLASH HOUSING

& HOSE GASKET



o™
=
o
-
&)
]
w

v
v
J
v
v
v
v

WASHER

KEY POINTS

Mini Manual is located in the control panel.
Control panel can be opened by removing 4- #15 Torx screws

Water valve can be changed by pinching off inlet hoses, orturning off faucets, and removing through control
panel back. .

Timers are nottechnician serviceable, and are model specific.

Before disconnecting hose from water level switch, be sure water level in machine is below bottom of wash
basket. After reconnecting hose, put machine in spin for at least one minute before checking operation of
switch,

Terminals on water pressure switch are labeled common, normally open, and normally closed.

Switches are removedby inserting a small screwdriver underthe lockingtabs, and while lifting up ontabrotate
the switch counterclockwise until it will come out of the keyhcle in control panel switch bracket.



WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN QUIZ- Control Panel/Timer/
Water Valve/Switches

. w

Questions: (circle your answer) m
1. Water valve is: -
A. Serviceable from inside the control panel o

B. Can not be serviced <

C. Electronic ~

2. The timer is:
A. Animpulse "STEP" timer
B. Purple _
C. Just like the old one

3. All the switches are mounted to the switch bracket with:
A. Bubble Gum
B. Metal to Metal tab and lock design
C. Magnets

4., With an impulse or "STEP" timer it is possible to:
A. Remove it completely and not replace
B. Use old parts from previous timers
C. Have the indicator dial appear not to move up to
3 minutes depending upon model

5. Before disconnecting hose form water leve! switch:
A. Be sure water level is at top of basket
B. Make sure you have boots on
C. Make sure water level is below bottom of wash basket,
and wait one minute after reconnection before checking.

6. All the switches after the metal tab is disengaged can be rotated:
A. Clockwise to remove
B. Counterclockwise {0 remove
C. Cannot be removed



SECTION 2

EXERCISE

WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN EXERCISE- Control Panel/Timer/
Water Valve/Switches

Goal: Open control panel, remove and replace water valve, remove and replace timer,
remove and replace water pressure switch.

Tools required:
#15 Torx screwdriver
1/4" nut driver
Small flat blade screw driver
Pliers '

1. Using the #15 Torx screwdriver remove the 4 trox screws form the top of the control panel.

2. Remove harness from timer, remove 1-1/4" hex screws from timer to switch bracket, remove
timer knob assembly, timer dial assembly, and spring clip. When complete replace timer,
and knob assembly.

3. Remove the 2- 1/4" hex screws form water valve, remove terminals, pull forward and then
replace the water valve, and terminals

4. Remove water pressure switch by first removing knob. Remove terminals, unhook pressure
switch hose, using small screwdriver under locking tab, rotate 180 degrees to remove from
switch bracket. Reassemble when complete.

5. Have instructor check your work.



NOTES

SECTION 2




NOTES

¢ NOILDIS




WASHER CABINET

CABINET

The cc:’abinet is galvani%ed sheet metal, with pow- ALIGN PUTTY KNIFE
dered paint coating and is extremnely rust resistant.

it has an enclosed botiorn, and IS 3 sided with & TO GROOVE INLID
front panel. The lid has a patented colored lid
instruction, that is unique to each model, and should
only be replaced with ithe proper lid for the model
being serviced. The levelling legs are installed from
the factory, and are Polypropylene with Santoprene
non skid base. Base of levelling legs have a 1" hex
nut design to allow easy adjustment if necessary.
Rear is self leveling, and is accomplished by lifting
the rear legs 4" off the floor and lowering unit.

To Service Front Panel

(Provides service access to tub, basket, motor, remote
pump, front suspension rod and spring assembly and

hex screws mounting cover to apron) LOCATE AND RELEASE
2 SPRING CLPS

1. Locate 2 spring clips between cover and front panel
by aligning putty knife with groove on either side of lid
and cover. Use care not to scratch the paint on cover
or front panel.

2. Insert putty knife and push to release clips.

3. Rotate front panel forward and lift off cabinet base
locating tabs.

w
m
o
-
o
=
W

4. Reverse steps to reassemble
To Service Cover/Lid Assembly

(Provides access to, lid switch and switch con-
nector to timer block, fop cabinet suspension sup-
ports, bleach funnel and hose, and rubber fub
dampeners.)

1. Remove front panel. ROTATE PANEL OUT TO REMOVE

2. Rermnave two 1/4" hex screws front left and right side 3 LOCKING TABS
of cabinet top support.

LID PULLS
UP & OUT
3. Puli cover/lid assembly towards you and up about

2" Disconnect bleach funnel clamp from bleach hose
using pliers.

4. Release lid switch wire connector, wires are orange/
orange-white. Connector is located in right rear corner
of cover, you may need to press down on wiring to al-
low clearance to remove connectors.

B
R
R

PULL COVER AND LID ASSEMBLY
6. Reverse steps to reassemble. UP AND TOWARDS YOU

5. Remove cover/lid assembly, taking care not to allow
lid to swing out and be damaged.



ECTION 3

WASHER CABINET-PUMP-MOTOR

PUMP

To Service Tub Seal
1. Remove basket as previously shown.

2. Using channel locks, grasp 1 of the four tabs molded
into the top of the seal, and pull the seal out.

3. Position new seal and seat, fap or push the seal into
place, making sure seal is fully seated.

4. Reverse steps 1o replace basket.

To Service Remote Pump

1. Remove front panel. ' REMOTE
PUMP

2. Pumpis located in lower right front corner of cabinet.

Disconnect harness connectors, pinch off black sump REMOTE PUMP LOCATION

hose to prevent water leakage, remove external drain

hose clamp and hose, and black sump to pump drain

hose clamp and hose. '

3. Remove 2- 1/4” hex screws in the front of pump and
lift out pumnp.

4. Reverse steps to replace pump.

(TECH TIP: When a foreign object is removed from the
pump, the front fan blade will rotate easily.)

MOTOR/CLUTCH

To Service Motor/Clutch

1. Remove front panel, access motor and clutch from
front

REMOTE PUMP
2. Loosen (4) 3/8" nuts on leg and platform asm.

3. Move motor towards the center of the plattorm to
release belt tension, and remove belt.

4. After removing 4 motor mount bolts, rotate transmis-
siontoa position thatallows you enough clearance to pulf
the motor out by moving the bottom forward to allow the
assembly to clear the platform. '

5. The clutch is mounted on top of the motor with a one
shot removable clutch spring clip that engages flats in
the motor shaft. To remove the clutch, remove the clip
and lift the clutch up.

6. Reverse and repeat previous steps to reassembie.

(TECH TIP. To reassemble use method shown in
ilustration, place and align a new spring clip in the REMOVE (4) 3/8" NUTS
position shown, and rol! the clip into place.) ON MOTOCR TO LEG AND PLATFORM



WASHER CABINET-CLUTCH

CLUTCH

To Remove Clutch

Clutch can be ordered as a repair part, and is not
shipped with the motor.

1. Remove non reusable spring clip by grasping clip
with pliers, as shown in illustration, and rotate to re-
move,

2. To reinstall, place clutch over motor shaft untit it is
seated. Align clipso thatthe clip bottom aligns with flats
in motor shaft.

3. Rotate and squeeze to install.

"ONE TIME USE"
SPRING CLIP

?.01 pIETD RE""’GW-

INSTALL SPRING CLIP

€ NOILD3S



WBXR1060 PARTS CATALOG

WH4EX0343
ROD SUPPORT

WHO2X1216
SCR. \

£

/

WH4BX (345
FRONT PANEL

T~ WH49X0296
INSTALLATION

WHO2X 1191
LOCKING CLIP

WBXR1060
. X-LARGE
WNO2X1211
WHA4X1167 SCREW
LID ASM

WHD1X2722
LD BUMPER ™ e

WHozX1217
SCR.
WHo1X2727

DAMPENING

\ WHO2X1212
SCR

WHS X068
PRESS SWITCH
HOSE GONDUIT

APRON NOT
STOCKED

\,_|

e

WHOZX wHozx207 |
GR 0UND|NG GROUND CLIP | ;
.

%

| WHT 6X0574
BRAGE

-

WHOTX2745
PLUG BUTTON

/

WH48X0344
SHIPPING BAR

/
< ACT. KNOB

WH12X1004
LID SWITCH
ASH,

WHO1X2742
FRONT OPEN
Buwa HINGE
WHOHX2742
Gy WIRE FORM HINGE

WHO1X2742
~r—— HINGE BEUMPER

>

" WHO1X27.
WIRE FORM HINGE

s] e WHOTXZ7A1

& HINGE BUSHING

AN

WHALX1168  wHO1X2734
COVER ASM.

/WH

LID SWITCH
PROBE

WE17X5060
2 PIN TERM BK.

\__

WHD1X2594
2 STRAP
WH41X0367
DRAIN HOSE

WHO1X2089

WHiEN0513
ANTI SIPHON

CLIP \

<9
N

WE02X0281
SCR.

WDO01X1395
TEM. PIN

\

WH12X0538
TEM.
HOUSING

et TR RrECE PO AT

WHA5X(0342
SELF LEVEL BAR

WHO2X1186
%\ o SCR.
WH16X0513

DRAIN HOSE CLIP

= WHO2X1187
ROLL PIN

WHO02X1187
LEVELING LEG



WDSR4110 PARTS CATALOG

ioax FRONT OPEN
W21 BUSHING HINGE
WHA4X1170 ; P
LID FINISHED \ = WHO1XZ743
WHO1XZ735 WH, WIRE FORM HINGE
BLEACH FUNNEL \ L] -
ASHL. WHO1X2742
. HINGE BUMPER
© WHA1X037H . _ & laA—
HOSE WHD1X2722 #’ﬁ & HINGE BUSHING
@ LID BUMPER ~—-_ e \
BLEACH o, WIRE FORM HINGE
RESERVOIA
s~ ' WHOTXZ73
et o 0 2 : . LIQSWITCH
D e o W, PROBE

WE17X5060
2 PIN TEAM BXC
ASM

WHO1X2727

DAMPENING - WHO1X2069

ACT. KNOB @:—é
WHO1X2554
STRAP,
WHAEXD343 WHA1X0367 \
0X0343 - DRAIN HOSE
RO WHO2X1212 l\ < 3
WHERX1216 scA .
zx. WwH12X 004
UDSWITCH  WHI6X0513
o ASM. ANT1 SIPHQH
cLip \
WHO2X1191 | WHA1X0368 2
LOCKING CLIP - PRESS SWITCH \
HOSE CONDUIT
. . wE02x0281
SCH.
APRON NOT
STOCKED
- WDO1X1395
TEM. PIN

\

wiF

\, |

WH1EX0514 P
e WH12X1011
BRACE CAPACITOR wmzmsaa
' &Hgﬁgﬁ% WHO2X1207 WHO1X2758
nf "STUD  GROUND CLIP -CAPéAlfI:‘I;I'DH HOUSHHG
H WHAEX0342
; SELF LEVEL BAR

WHO2X1186
WHO2X1220
oy % g SCR.
N WHI6X0513

DRAIN HOSE CLIP

/

WHAAX 0345
FROMT PANEL

" WH49X0256

g
= WHO2X1167
INSTALLATION WHD1X2Z745 —
PLUG BUTTON ROLL PIN
WHO2X1187
LEVELING LEG

WHAEX0344
SHIPPING BAR

wn
m
O
-
o
=
w




NSNS NSNS

KEY POINTS

Cabinet is galvanized sheet metal, with powdered paint coating, and is rust resistant.

Front leveling legs come preinstalied, and the rear is self leveling by lifting up the rear of the washer 4"
off the floor and placing it down.

To remove front panel, find two spring clips by aligning a putty knife with the groove on either side of lid
and pushing to release. '

To remove cover/lid assembly, remove front panel, remove 2 1/4" hex screws, pull cover and lid up and
out to reveal lid switch connector on right corner of cover, release lid switch connector, and remove
cover.

Suspension is a "floating off the floor" design, with color coded suspension rod and spring assemblies.
Plastic cover over spring assembly, acts as bellows to give air shock effect on washer suspension.

To remove rod and spring assembly ift up with one hand on tub, to reduce weight. Use other hand to
release plastic retainer that holds spring housing to platform.

When rémoving suspension rod and spring assemblies, remove front first, letthem hangireely, the reach
in over top of tub, and release rear rod and spring assemblies.



WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN QUIZ- Cabinet/Pump/Motor
Clutch

Questions: (circle your answer)

1. Clutch is a:
A. Common Clutch
B. Shifter activated

2. Front leveling legs:
A. Come preinstalled and level
B. Have been eliminated
C. Are just like the old ones

3. To remove front panel:
' A. Get a can opener
B. Locate groove formed by lid/cover insert putty knife and
push to release clips.
C. Remove 4 7/16" bolts

4, With front panel removed to remove cover/lid:
A. Slid sideways until you hear a clicking noise
B. Push sfraight back on cover
C. Remove 2-1/4" hex bolts form front, pull cover and lid
towards yourself and up about two inches, disconnect
bleach funnel hose with pliers, and lid switch connector
at right rear of cover.

€ NOILDO3AS

5. When there is a foreign object in the pump:
A. Use a bit and brace to auger it out
B. Call for help
C. Pinch off sump hose, and remove clamp, remove any
foreign object, then rotate pump fan, if it rotates freely
reassemble.

6. The drive motor can be removed from:
A. The front
B. The back
C. The bottom



a

EXERCISE

WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN EXERCISE- Cablnet/Pump/Motor
Clutch

Goal: Remove front panel, motor, and clutch

Tools required:
Putty knife
3/8" box end wrench
Pliers

1. Using the putty knife align with grooves formed on left and right of cover and lid, and push
to release clips.

2. Rotate basket to position transmission to give the greatest clearance. Remove harness
connector. Remove 4-3/8" nuts using box end wrench. Move motor towards the center ofthe
platform to release belt, pull the motor out by moving the bottom forward to allow the clutch

to clear the platform. Replace motor.

3. Locate pump on right form the corner of cabinet, remove electrical connections, remove two
bolts located on front pump bracket, remove pump. Do not disconnect hoses. Reinstall

pump.
4. Have instructor check your work.



NOTES

SECTION 3




NOTES




WASHER SUSPENSION

SUSPENSION

The suspension system is unique in that the spin
basket, tub, and leg and platform assembly are sus-
pended from the rod support. The rod support sets atop
the cabinet and provides, through 4 socket liners du-
rable ball joints. The rod support gives the suspension
a pivot point for the rod and spring assembly. A
dampening system consisting of 4 dampening straps
mounted to the tub cover, dampens rotation movement
during start up and braking.

The 4 spring and rod assemblies are color coded to
make sure they are replaced in the correct position,
same color front, same color back. Spring compres-
sion is different in the front, to compensate for the
added weight of the motor. The plastic cover over the
spring assemblies provides a housing that acts as an
air shock, to give proper compression during the move-
ment of the wash action. The spring and rod assembly
has been tested to support a weight of 700 Ibs. each, to
insure a durable suspension system.

To Service Suspension:
1. Remove front panel. Remove cover and lid.

2. Remove 4 dampening screws front dampeners at
tub cover.

3. Remove front rod and spring assemblies, (One at a
time), by lifting tub/platform up with one hand to take
weight off of suspension beliows.

{NOTE: To remove rod and spring assembly, hold
down on ball joint and pull rod forward gently to re-
iease.)

4. Using thumb and forefinger to release, pull the
bellows out of the platform, and allow to hang freely.
Repeat for other side on front.

5. The tub/platform assembly will now lean forward,
after both rod and spring assemblies are released.
Access the rear spring through the top of the cabinet,
and unhook the two rear spring and rod assemblies.

(TECH TIP: Allow the front and back rod and spring
assemblies to hang freely, they won't be in you way,
and it will keep the proper rod and springs in the front
and the back.)

6. Reverse steps to reassemble.

ROD AND SPRING ACTS AS
AIR SHOCK {CUT AWAY VIEW)

REMOVE ROD AND SPRING
ASSEMBLIES IN FRONT

n
m
)
-
o
=
I

ALLOW ROD AND SPRING
ASSEMBLIES TO HANG FREELY



WASHER SUSPENSION - BASKET

SPIN BASKET

To Service Spin Basket DAMPENER

{4) 5HE"
DAMPENER
SCREWS

{provides access to agitator hub and screw,
transmission 1o tub nut, tub seal, and tub)

1. Remove front panel and cover/lid.

2. Disconnect (4) dampening straps from tub,
attached by 5/16" hex head screws.

3. Remove tub cover by lifting ocut 8 tabs on tub
cover, and pulling cover off.

4, Remove agitator by grasping bottom and sharply
pulling up, or use agitator removal strap as shown.

5. Remove 7/16" hex bolt attaching air bell coupling to
transmission spline shaft.

(Tech Tip: The 7/16" bolt has an "O" ring and should
be replaced every time it is removed to maintain air
bell seal.) :

6. Remove left-handed 1- 11/16" transmission hub
nut. This nut is aluminum, take care not to round the
edges when removing or replacing. (Note that the
word "LOOSEN" with an arrow showing turn o the
LEFT appears on the nut.

7. Tilt tub / basket / platform forward to allow clear-
ance to remove basket.

8. Lift basket out and set it aside.

(NOTE: You may hear water in balance ring. This is
sealed and is normal.) _

8. Replace the basket by reversing procedure.

{TECHTIP: When replacing hub nut, tighten snug, then
tighten 1/4 turn with hammer and tool.)

AlR BELL
SPLIT COUPLING

RING

REMOVE
AlIR BELL COUPLING

NOTE TABS

[~ TO PULL SEAL

OUTFROMTOP

AFTERBASKET !
1S REMOVED

TRIPLE
LIP SEAL

BRONZE OIL
IMPREGNATED
BUSHING NOT
REPLACEABLE

TUB REMOVE HUB NUT




WASHER SUSPENSION - TUB

PULL TOP OUT FRONT

TUB/MOTOR ASSEMBLY

To Service Tub/Motor Assembly

(Provides access to Tub, Transmission, Belt and Pulleys)

1. Remove front panel, cover/lid, remove agitator by
using belt tocl as shown.

2. Remove split ring and washer from transmission.

3. Remove front rod and spring asm. {one at a time)
by lifting motor tub assembly up to take weight off sus-
pension bellows at lower portion of the rod. Pull the
bellows out of the leg and platform asm., and allow them
to hang freely. The front and the rear rod and spring
assembly have different springs that are color coded
and shouldn't be switched.

4, The motor and tub assembly will now lean forward
after both front suspension rods are removed. This
allows clearance to remove unhook the two rod and
spring assemblies in the rear.

5. Disconnect motor hamess connector, and grounding
wire to frame, pressure switch hose at take off, and
disconnect bleach funnel hose atlid. Save plastic ties
to redress hoses as shown

6. Disconnect hose from bottorn of tub to pump.

7. Lift and push bottom of tub/motor assembly towards
the rear, and roll top of tub out under top lip of cabinet.

8. Roll tub out per illustration.

9. Pull tub out of apron by tilting it over on its top as
shown in illustration

10. Reverse steps to reassemble. TILT TUB OUT FRONT

LEFT HAND
THREAD

P NOCILD3AS

SET TUB
WITH PLATFORM UP



SECTION 4

WBXR1060 PARTS CATALOG

WBXR1060
X-LARGE

WH45X0151
TUB COVER =~

WHA5X0152 WH43X0135
- | BOT.ANG STRAIGHT AG.
® ASM o ASM.
' e i 1200 |
: e e WHOZX
WH1BX0517 WHASX0153 A . _ SCA. ==

ROD & SPRING — KT

o
S _ ¢
_ ASM.REAR LARGE o e .  WHIEX052B ! WH43X0137
o J ROD & SPRING . _ oo MRBELT
s T T . ASM. FRONT i COUPLING
. L > o -y o : j

1L

1L
= 1
= sl
1l

sk WHO2X 1152

WHOIXZT29 x0 - HuB NUT
\ FLOGD HEAD LT T /
GASKET !

@ WHA5X0154
- HuB
v
HOSE'\
WHO1X2T28
1 SELF CLEAN
FILTER
u WHO1X2753
. hdipriring TUB GUTLET CLAMP
- ’_/
TUB ASM.
WHO1X2036 & WHaIXe3m
HOSE CLAMP e DRAININLET

WHO2X1196
™ TUB SEAL

WHXXZTSD WHO1XZT30
BLEACH CAP TUB GLAMP
WHOX2006 / _
HOSE CLAMP %) - i
& \Q 4 9y . S
- | ~ WHO1X2036
@\ yéd HOSE CLAMP
I ‘- WH021209
11 WHOZX1167 CH.
T‘l.‘llrlgI gzexnn?rea TUB BRG. §



WDSR4110 PARTS CATALOG

WDSR4110
SUPER LARGE

WHASX 51
TUB COVER

e
-~ ® ashl

wmsc &200 |
O3 SPRING ——l WHCXST ? WHAXD137

R 1
ASML REA . WH1EX0S519 AIR BELT
ROD & SPRING ﬁ _~COUPLING

- - - 1193
2| . HUB NUT
WHA1 X068
ALOOD

b NOI1LO3S

WHI1 XTI
DRAIN HOSE &
CHECK VALYE




A

WASHER

NN NSNS NS

KEY POINTS

Suspension system is a Floating “off the floor" design.

Rod and springs assemblies should be allowed to hang fr;ee when disconnected.

Red and springs are different spring tensions.

Rod and Springs act like an Air Shock.

To remove rod and springs from leg and platform lift up with one hand and use thumb to release.
7/16" "O" ring screw in air bell coupling must be replaced only at time serviced.

Hub Nut is "Left Hand" Thread.

Underneath the basket is split ing and washer.

To remove tub unhook sump hose, electrical connections, rod and spring assemblies, push bottom in
tilt tub out front. :



WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN QUIZ- SuspenS|on/Sp|n
Basket/Tub

Questions: (circle your answer)

1. To remove the agitator you will need:
A. Belt tool
B. Tongs
C. Jack
2. Suspensmn rod and spring assemblies act as:
A. Hook
B. Air shock with a compressed spring
C. Are just like the old ones

3. When the rod and spring assembly is released at the bottom you shouid:
A. Be Happy
B. Cinch them up with rope
C. Letthem hang freely, they won't be in your way

4. The hub nut is a:
A. Left hand thread
B. Wheel cover enthusiast
C. Washer option

5. After removing agitator, 7/16" bolt and air bell, left hand hub nut, and basket:
A. You remove the split ring and washer
B. Roll pin
C. Gasket

6. The tub/platform can be removed by unhooking all the necessary components and:

A. Pull out the top
B. Push bottom in, tilt tub out front
C. Pull out the bottom

P NOLLD3S



=t
=
o
‘_
(&
Ll
)

EXERCISE .

WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN EXERCISE- Suspension/Spin
Basket/Tub

Goal: Remove agitator, suspension rod and springs, spin basket, tub.

Tools required:
Belt tool
7/16" nutdriver
Hub nut tool
1/4" nut driver
Pliers

. Using the belt tool remove the agitator.

. Using the 7/16" nutdriver remove the air belt coupling bolt and air bell coupling.

. Using hub nut tool, (LEFT HAND THREAD!}, remove hub nut, and spin basket.

. Remove front suspension rod and spring assemblies.

. Release 8 tabs and remove tub cover out the front.

. Remove sump hose, motor harness, and ground screw.

. From the front reach back behind the tub and release the rear rod and spring assemblies.

W ~N B ;A WN =

. Push the bottom of the tub towards the rear, and tilt the top out from under the froni cabinet
rod support.

9. Set tub up on its top, leave it in this position until you complete the next exercise on
transmission.

10.Have instructor check your work.



NOTES

SECTION 4




NOTES

P NOILDAS




WASHER TRANSMISSION

SQUEEZE

TRANSMISSION

To Service Transmission

1. With motorftub/transmission assembly upside down,
loosen motor mounts to release belt tension.

2. Remove transmission drive pulley by holding belt to
as shown, to remove puliey nut. {1 3/4" nut) .

_ REMOVE
3. After pulley is removed, remove 4 3/8" bolts mount- PuLLEY

ing the transmission mounting plate to leg and platform
assembly

4. Remove 4 1/2" hex bolts mounting platform and leg
asm. fo tub. Remove wire tie fastening overflow tube.

5. Remove leg and platform support.

LOOSEN 3/4" NUT FROM PULLEY
6. Lift transmission up and out. Transmission/brake

assembly is one component, and is replaced as a
component. Transmission assembly is not technician
serviceable. TRANSMISSION

TO PLATFORAM

7. Reverse and repeat steps 1-6 to replace transmis- BOLTS

sion-brake assembly. (Nole: take care fo positively
align the locating bosses before reinstalling the 4
platform to transmission bolts,

REMOVE (4) 3/8" BOLTS MOUNTING
TRANSMISSION TO PLATFORM

w0
m
O
_..l
o
=
3]

PULLEY DETAIL REMOVE (4) 1/2" HEX BOLT
PLATFORM TO TUB



SECTION 5

WASHER TRANSMISSION

TRANSMISSION (con't.)

Note: Transmission cutaway belowis shown to provide
you with an intemal view. Transmission is a rotating
design, with all metal gears, metal counterweight, and
4 oz. of oit. The transmission and quiet brake are one
component, and is replaced and not rebuilt.

REMOVE TRANSMISSION

CUTAWAY VIEW OF TRANSMISSION

New Transmission provides durability with its all-metal
gears. There are no plastic gears to wear or break. All-
metal gears provide more durability than plastic gears
of the same size. These metal gears allow for a smaller
and more balanced transmission. Agitation is attained
by turning the transmission in a clockwise motion. Spin
speeds occur when the transmission is spun or rotated
in a counterclockwise motion. A durable seal system
reduces the chance of leaking.



WBXR1060T PARTS CATALOG

X-LARGE
SINGLE SPEED

! WHASX0156

/ TUE SHIELD

|
WHISX0055
TRAMSMISSION &
) BRAKE ASM.

WHIGXO517 .
ROD & SPAING =
ASM. REAR

i

WH16X0528
ROD A SPRING
ASM. FRONT

WHO2X 1204
HEX MOTOR NUT

\ /
WH17X0096

WH20X0855

PD. MTR., ay LEG & PLATFORM WELD ASM.
' @ | $
{
WHO1X2026
BELT '~
\ ; WHOTX0126 \
: WHO2X1203
| TRANS. PULLEY PULLEY NUT
i WH23X8081
PULF ASM.
[¥2]
WHOSX0253  werm™" m
CLUTCH ASM. WH16X0516 O
= PUMP BRACKET =
L= -
Q
-3 e WHODETR
CLUTCH s
i SPRING CLIP
e



SECTION b5

WDSR4110T PARTS CATALOG

SUPER LARGE
2-SPEED

WH45X0156

/ TUB SHIELD
(-

!
: WH38X0055
. TRANSMISSION &
BRAKE ASM.
| D, i

WH16X0517
ROD & SPAING ==t
ASM. REAR

ROD & SPRING

l WHIGX0519
1 ASM. FRONT

WH20X0867

Z5PD, MR, ™=

~

WHg‘I X2026

ELT \

WHO7X0126
TRANS. PULLEY WHOZX1203

PULLEY NUT
WH23X8081
PUMP ASM.

WH16X0516
PUMP BRACKET

SPRING CLIP



N ACANNNSNSNSNASNAN

KEY POINTS

Use agitator removal strap to remove agitator.

7/16" air bell coupling bolt has an "O" ring and should be replaced every time coupling is removed.

Align groove in air bell coupling to agitator fin to reinstall.

Hub nut, mounting basket to transmission, is LEFT HAND THREAD

When replacing hub nut, tighten snug, then tighten 1/4 turn with hammer and tool.

Remove rod and spring assembly, one at a time, front first, then back, let them hang freely.

Transmission puiley is mounted to transmission by 3/4" nut.

Positively align locating bosses from brake 1o platform.

Transmission and quiet brake are one component, and replaced when defective.

Motor and clutch can be removed from the front, using a 3/8" rachet, rotating transmission for
clearance, and pulling motor out.

Clutch is not shipped with replacement motor, and it has a non reusable spring clip, mounting clutch
to motor shaft.

§ NCILD23S



SECTION 5

QulZ

WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN QUIZ- Transmission

Questions: (circle your answer)

1. The transmission is:
A. Repaired in the home
B. Made out of plastic
C. Replaced with the brake as one component

2. To make sure the transmission is aligned to the leg and platform you must:
A. Draw lines on the
B. Rotate counterclockwise
C. Align locating bosses in platform to transmission/brake

3. The transmission does the following when in operation:
A. Rotates
B. Indexes
C. Moves up and down

4. Quiet disc brake is shipped as:
A. A separate part
B. A single component with the transmission
C. Washer option

5. The transmission spins:

Clockwise for agitate, rotates counterclockwise for spin.
Only clockwise

Only counterclockwise

o w >



WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN EXERCISE- Transmission

Goal: Remove, replace transmission, reassemble washer per previous steps
Tools required:

3/4" open end wrench

3/8" nutdriver

1/2" nut driver

1/4" nut driver

With front panel, cover and lid, tub cover, basket, suspension, sump hose and electric
connection removed do the following exercise:

. Remove 3/4" puliey nut from pulley, hold drive belt to prevent pulley form turning.
. Remove 4-3/8" bolts from platform to transmission to platform.

1
2
3. Remove 4-1/2" bolts form platform legs to tub.
4, Lift transmission up and out of tub.

5

. Have instructor check your work, and reassemble washer

S NOILD3AS



NOTES

S NOILD3S




The timer cam chart shows the “STEP" or impulse type timer. The normal wash cycle shown below is
approximately 32 +/- minutes, in approximate increments shown on the top of the cam charl, these increments
can vary due to cam engagement.

As an example on the cam chart below you will see a NORMAL WASH shown below by an arrow. If you go straight
up that column towards the top, and find the arrow for PUMP, the intersection will show a black box symbol which
says the pump is energized. Following the row to the left you will note the timer terminal numbers {(marked on timer
case), R8 and R7. Check those terminals with timer indicator in NORMAL WASH, at 157 PUMP, to check for
continuity. MAKE SURE WASHER 1S UNPLUGGED BEFORE CHECKING.

180 SEC. PER INCREMENT (3333 RPM)

T i i Eli 7 55 % 43 W &
W L D R K wo BT T 0560 s el i i i i i
G GREE /INCREWENT - e[ o[ H‘HSM ofJa ]
I | [
LINE SWITCH "2 |RL B0
i) PROGRAW EFICE] B !
i H
:
WASH SELECT RS [A4 57-1 :
RINSE GELECT RS |RE EYN
A ’ i ; ! I
L i N -
FNF RE {77 FE-U i i
ESC BUZZEA RE RS . B5-L : : i
FRECS. GW. BTPASS A JRID__ | B5-U B
EX-R4 RINSE Rl Rz | B5-L] i i
l T i L Vi
i B P T
WASH FI.L 24 RE | B4-u i | E_ -
RINSE FILL & GPAAY 814 215 | 84-L] ] ; 1T i
: t : :
i ] | : I L}
SPIN DIRECTIOM A7 RE ! 53U
“a3iTATE DIRECTION  RI7 R B3 ] ! | 1
. . N Ll
: e SEES1 SRR SENEN NERS
5PN DIRECTICN RoC 212 82U - : ;
AGTATE DRESTI0N  R2oinz B2, N -
] 1 I H ] B - . .
. Ll 1 I ! I - : !
e R BEANS RERRR AR BRI - ; B )
LG £PEED EFE] A ] | . ]
HiGd G2Eit a23[Red | Bi- M EEEE - | | 1
— ! ! : T i | T -
L | ! | i
3 id-de o salasl oz 3 1 BlY oy = |2
ANEEEE N CEES . @ E P FEE 5
R =EHY N P B e e H
PRigen A E_malEs 5
ZE i o 03k

S NOILDO3S




SECTION 5

WBXR1060T SCHEMATIC

ROTE: CONTROL SWITCHES N SCHEMAT!C ARE SHOWN SET FOR NORMAL WASH AT START
OF AGITATION ON_THE CAM CHART. MANUAL SWITCHES iN SCHEMATIC ARE SHOWN SET
FOR WARM/COLD TEMP SELECTION., NUMBERS AND LETTERS

INDICATE CORRESPONDING COMPONENT TERMINAL DESIGNATIDNS.

DOUBLE LINES &===+ INDICATE BUSSING INSIDE TIMER AND SELECTOR SWITCH.

O SWITCH CONTAGT

@ TIMER SW TERM
@ BUSS TERM
O PC BOARD TERM

OPEN_ [
CLOSED ji

TEMP SEL SW
TERMINALS
-3 |2-4

—
p—
-

COLD/COLD
WARM/COLD
HOT/COLD

COLOR

S

=

BLACK

BROWN

RED

ORANGE

YELLOW

GREEN

DK. BLUE

LT. BLUE

YIOLET

GRAY

WHITE

TAN

PINK

BARE

»|olalg|w]|<|s|z|o|<|o|on|c|o|-<

L FOR MACHINE ELECTRICAL
RATING, SEE RATING PLATE
RB
R2 PUSH
I PULL . "
RI RI4  &Ri5 S COLD
0B {_30“_01' T o W
Rit3 i il
| I TEMP
| | S
RIO | [
RITY ® RS s414 2] v m WR
—— e ‘ N s
¢ RI2 7 ——
3 ——_02 | O
Y 410
ve|7 7 0P WATER|| Ri8 R /,,.--M‘\\ vW R20 it
| EVEL '\..__'_m’\_o-lﬂ_,__‘\?
6 gt RIT M4 \§IART L M5 R 2|
v N e |
Ro3| ¥ o M2 A My LID
] HIGH SwW
I oL i
- X l M o 0 > WR
S~ _
RS o R7 ; F;Q%P 0
- M)
TIMER R3
B @ B 0

WATER LEVEL
SWITCH

BEFORE DISCONNECTING
HOSE FROM WATER LEVEL
SWITCH, BE SURE WATER
LEVEL N MACHINE

IS BELOW BOTTCM OF
WASH BASKET. AFTER
RECONNECTING HOSE, PYT
MACHINE IN SPIN FOR AT
LEAST ONE MINUTE BEFORE
CHECKING OPERATION OF
SWITCH.




WBXR1060T CAM CHART

80 SEC. PER INCREMENT 10.75 RPM!

— 5
OO o BT + T T F F ¥ F £ F F F
DE GREE /INCREWENT R RN e e N A R RN R R R R s R R EE R AR E B 7
" F.r.w. //
Fyy //‘
LINE_SWITCH Rz | RI_| B&-U ¢ 2 9% %Y
N0 PROGRAM RZ | R3 | Be-L 11474
A4 7
oYy
A AL
WASH SELECT R5 | R | B7-U L i LEhr
RINSE SELECT RS Re | B7-L 295%%%
sossa’s
o
EXTRA RINSE RE | A7 | Bs-U /”/44
PUNP R8 | RS | BE-L L] 1111
C’/,/,,j
]
£0C BUZZER RO | B | 85U 4225955
SPIN CONTROL RIl{ Rz | BS-L ? LAY
A
AhAiAY
WASH FILL R4 AT | B4-U # %%%
RINSE FILL & SPRAY RI4| RIS | BA-L _m _m Yy
/ ryy /
.. /
SPIN DIRECTION R7| RE | BV A
AGITATE DIRECTION __RI7| RIB | B3-L ] A
A
A1
SFiN GIRECTION R20| RIS | 82U Ay
AGITATE DIRECTION _ R20| R2t | Ba-L neeey
“r‘r‘ ;
FAA
PRESS GW. DYPASS _ R23 Rz | BI-U 97
AGITATE CONTROL _ R23 Red | BIL AL
(1114
A
NAAA
= Y=|9 (&= - 5 L l=|mg = |
PROGRAM : HEIEREE 5 3 HAEEHEES
PERMANENT PRESS 23:10 NORMAL 3150
R3 1§ Ki
o] RB YB
Kb R R4
S
_RéQ RB RY
RlZ RTT RIG
N 4
RIS | Ki4 { Ri3
T ¥ 0B
"RIB | RI7 | RI&
Y R N
R2l | R2O [ RIZ
N | vw | Y
R24 | Ké5 T REZ
¥
L 1 i

S NOILDHS




WDSR4110T SCHEMATIC

LI | FOR MAGHINE ELECTRICAL N
RATING. SEE RATING PLATE
RB
R2 PUSH .
PULL . WR
RI RI4  eR|5 —_— Co
0B /3 ™ T ryl:(p\ WR
] [
RI3 i G:B - | O
N ) |
| TEM 40
R6 l [ | HOT
WR WR
c L siggz) v N
R4 T LiD E
3 C W
—? S ]
WATER
3 70100'5 LEVEL !
CAP T T T T~ Ri9
} 6 Y8 R8e  F'V R, SN vw R2Q e
vl ‘ o R7 M STARTS s |
Ri0 FX R& \“'-‘.____..-// R2i
=] U RINSE 1 N
: cw |3 _ e~
RELAY| R23 lR24 v M2 228 S M3 v
Rlg . -=20L | - -.
INO[‘) 1| ,.__ W 1 HlGH i. OI_ M A
| R P i | ) L | Wb 5
y —o——1— R22 M7 ot YT YL
oo COM, N LOW P
,__"— e e e - ——
! |0} PUMP
31 | M 0
eR7 = - L/
- YR ey 0
R e (BUZZER;
| T TIMER g3
NOTE: CONTROL SWITCHES iN SCHEMATIC ARE SHOWN SET FOR NORMAL WASH AT START
OF AGITATION DN THE CAM CHART. MANUAL ESWITCHES N SCHEMATI%AARE SHOWN SEeI' EL?a!c_KOR SZM WATER LEVEL
FOR PERM PRESS TEMP AND LOW SPEED SELECTION. NUMBERS AND LETTERS SWITCH
INDICATE CORRESPONDING COMPONENT TERMINAL DES|GNATIONS. BROWN c
DOUBLE LINES £=— INDICATE BUSSING INSIDE TIMER AND SELECTOR SWITCH. RED R ] BEFORE DISCONNECTING
T3 LR I T
O SWITCH CONTACT TEMP SEL SW YELLOW | Y | UEVEL IN MACHINE
® TIMER SW TERM TERMINALS GREEN G |3 BELOW BOTTOM OF
8 BUSS TERM DK BLUE | W | WASH BASKET. AFTER
55 S e ENE  sue ] e e
WARM/COLD |y VIOLET V__| LEAST ONE MINUTE BEFORE
OPEN WARM/COLD GRAY 5 g!\ﬁ%ws OPERATION OF
ﬁ COLD/COLD | WHITE L '
WARM/WARM |m— L ——
HOT/COLD  |—1 BARE X

Ly
=
o
l—
O
i1
W




WOSR4110T CAM CHART

IBO SEC. PER INCREMENT {3333 RPM)
= - C I -

|

- c"moé’%ﬁ"s‘éo no FORUEHyCL0sED T

- 1T [ I [—
0E GREE /INCREMENT rl- hr‘h:‘hnhh gnh--mlﬁ - -xh&ﬁ PN TN N R
|
LINE SWITCH RE Iﬁ B8 -U
WO PROGRAM R2_|R3 BE-L
WASH SELECT RE_|R% B7-U [ 1]
RINSE SELECT RS _|RE B7-

PLMP R§ R7 Be-U | |
EQC BUZZER RE |RQ B&-L

PRESS. Sw. BYPASS  RI1 [RID 85-u

EXTRA RINSE R [Riz_ | 85-L
WAGH FILL R4 [R13_ | B4-U i
RINSE FILL £ SPRAY RIZJAS Bl ] *H i
}
]
5PN QIRECTION R R | B30

AGITATE DIRECTION  RI7 [Rig B3l

SPIN DIRECTION RZD RIS BZ-U
AGLTATE DIRECTION __ReQiRZl | B2-L _ B i
I .
LOW SPEED RzajRzz_ | BI-U ‘H:_ i H_:
HIEH SPEED Rz3|Rz4_ | BI-L
==
& =| e =, =;§‘ggzk i‘a W  NASH I =
PROGRAM 2 %ﬁé@i‘azém e Haﬁa z
PERMANENT 1. PREWASH NORMAL 2236 LA
DFL KATES W/ 30 WIN, SO0ak EXTRA
Lo e [ B | s | b |®

R3 Re K
0 RB YB
KRB (i) R4
N 5
R9 HE R/
YR B
Rz | R | RIO
AW ¥
R | Rl4 | KIS
T C g8
RE [ RIY | Rle
Y R ]
REl [Re0 | RB
N YW Y
24 | Re3 | Rée
15 N P L
T I 7

§ NOILD3S




NOTES




QuUIZ ANSWERS

WBXR1060T
WBXR4110T

TECHNICIAN QUIZ- Answers

Section:
General/Installation/Use and Care
1. C 4. C

2. B 5 A

3. A 6. A

Control Panel/Timer/

Water Valve/Switches

1. A 4. C

2. A 5 C

3. B 6. B
Cabinet/Pump/Motor/Clutch
1. A 4. C

2. A 5 C

3. B 6. A
Suspension/Spin Basket/Tub
1. A 4. A

2. B 5 A

3. C 6. B

Transmission

1. C 4. B

2.C 5. A

3. A

w
m
o
-
Q
=
b




	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

